VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW GROUP REPORT

TO: Lombard Plan Commission HEARING DATE: May 21, 2012
FROM: Department of PREPARED BY: William J. Heniff, AICP
Community Development Director
TITLE

SPA 12-03; 331 W. Madison Street (CPSA): The College Preparatory School of America
(CPSA) requests the Village approve a minor change to the approved planned development for
the proposed expansion to the CPSA development as it pertains to the approved exterior building
materials.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Petitioner/Property Owner: College Preparatory School of America (CPSA)
Attn: Mohammed Majeed
331 West Madison Street
Lombard, IL 60148

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Existing Zoning: R2PD Single Family Residential, Planned Development District
Existing Land Use: Private Educational Institution
Size of Property: Approximately 4.22 acres
Comprehensive Plan: Public and Institutional

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

North: R2 Single-Family Residence District; developed as Single Family
Residence

South: R2 Single Family Residence District; developed as Single Family
Residence

East: R2 Single Family Residence District; developed as Single Family

Residence
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West: R2 Single Family Residence District; developed as Single Family
Residence
ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS

This report is based on the following documentation on file with the Department of Community
Development:

1. Approved site plan (dated June 2, 2009) and building elevations (dated September 29,
2008) for CPSA as part of PC 09-08, prepared by Dome Structural Engineers (Exhibit
A).

2. Product Line Cut Sheet of North Central College and specification materials,
prepared by DuKane Precast (Exhibit B).

DESCRIPTION

The operators of the existing CPSA school, was given zoning approvals in 2009 (PC 09-08) to
provide for the construction of a major school expansion/addition at their existing facility at 331
W. Madison Street. Included with this petition was the following approved relief:

1. A map amendment to rezone the subject property from CR Conservation Recreation
District to R2 Single-Family Residence District.

2. A conditional use to allow for a School, Private, Full-time: Elementary, Middle and High
in the R2 Single-Family Residence District, and;

3. A conditional use for a planned development with the following deviations:
a) To allow a variation from Section 155.407 (H) and Section 155.508 (C) (7),
reducing the minimum required open space to 50% where a minimum of 62.5% is
required; and
b) To allow a variation from Section 155.407 (G) to allow for a building height of up
to thirty-five feet (35°) from grade, where thirty feet (30’) maximum height is allowed.

Since the initial approval, the petitioner has been attempting to secure funding for the project and
has been completing final development plans for the project. As part of their value engineering
component, they are seeking the ability to utilize pre-cast form structures in lieu of masonry
brick, which was included in their initial submittal. Staff has determined that this proposed
change would be deemed a minor change to the previous planned development, but is seeking
consideration by the Plan Commission through the Site Plan Approval process for the proposed
modification.
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INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS

ENGINEERING

The Private Engineering Services Division has no comments on the proposed architectural
changes associated with the petition.

PUBLIC WORKS

The Public Works Department does not have any comments on the petition.

BUILDING

The Building Division states that precast panels can be a great option for the school. It is fast to
install, structurally sound and budget friendly. Precast materials, as represented by their
contractor also meet our building codes. Staff has previously have worked with them before and
even visited one of their plants, noting that they make a very high quality product.

FIRE

The Public Works Department does not have any comments on the petition.

PLANNING

The CPSA planned development was approved in 2009 (PC 09-08), which included an
amendment to the overall planned development. A copy of the 2009 IDRC staff report and
Ordinance 6347 is attached for reference purposes as Exhibits C and D respectively.

The proposed change relates to the exterior of the building and consists of substituting precast
form liner to replicate brick in lieu of the proposed brick masonry element. While the conditions
of approval did not specifically state that the project must be of masonry, there were
representations by staff and the petitioner at the time of the initial submittal that it would be a
masonry building.

The proposed modifications to the site plan qualify as minor changes to the plan development
under Section 155.504 of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance. Minor changes to an approved plan
development can be administratively approved by staff. However, in light of the history of the
project and given the nature of the change that is being proposed, staff believes that the changes
are substantial enough to warrant greater review. Although not required by the Zoning
Ordinance, staff has elected to bring these proposed changes to the Plan Commission for
consideration and approval as set forth in Subsection 155.504(B) of the Zoning Ordinance.
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Moreover, the CPSA planned development approval also granted Site Plan Approval authority to
review such elements. Other than the exterior building material change, no other amendments to
the planned development are being requested.

In keeping with the intent of the original planned development approval, the petitioner did
outreach to a contractor to provide the Village with additional information regarding the
proposed options to amend the building exterior. Through staff discussions with the contractor,
they offered a comparable representation of a precast form liner product and design that could
replicate the masonry appearance. A recent application of this approach can be found at North
Central College’s Residential/Recreation Building in Naperville. As the attached photos taken
by staff can attest (see Exhibit E), the exterior appearance could provide a similar aesthetic to the
materials originally intended as part of the development. Moreover, as the primary purpose of
the masonry element was to provide a compatible building design with the older school building
and to ensure that the new facility does not look like an industrial or commercial structure, the
intent of the alternate exterior can be supported. Staff also notes that form liner products for
precast structures can be successfully constructed, as most prominently evidenced at the
Highlands of Lombard planned development.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed minor change to the Planned Development does not deviate from the original use
that was approved. While the proposal exterior building change differs from what was originally
approved, the proposed change is intended to meet the intent of the building design in an
architecturally compatible manner. Provided that the form lines selected is consistent with the
proposed design of the existing school building and as replicated at North Central College, staff
does not object to the proposed change, provided that all other conditions of the original approval
and in the site plan approval are met.

Based on the above considerations, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee recommends that
the Plan Commission make the following motions recommending approval of this petition
subject to the conditions as outlined:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the proposed amendment to
the Planned Development complies with the standards required by the Lombard Zoning
Ordinance and is consistent with the intent of the previously approved planned
development, enhances the planned development and is in the public interest; and,
therefore, I move that the Plan Commission accept the findings of the Inter-departmental
Review Committee as the findings of the Plan Commission, and therefore I recommend
approval of the minor change to the Planned Development associated with SPA 12-03;
subject to the following conditions:

1. That the exterior materials for the proposed CPSA School may be of a precast form
liner design, provided that the following provisions are met:



Lombard Plan Commission
Re: SPA 12-03
Page 5

a. That the proposed exterior design shall be consistent with the product line cut
sheets as provided by DuKane Precast as replicated at the recreation and
Residential Building at North Central College, as represented by their submittal
made as part of the this petition.

b. That the proposed color and brick form liner design shall also be compatible with
the existing CPSA School building.

2. That the petitioner shall meet all other provisions of the approval previously granted
by the Village as part of PC 09-08 (Ordinance 6347) relating to building and
stormwater site improvements, parking lot improvements and landscape
improvements.

Inter-Departmental Review Group Report Approved By:

William J. Heniff, AICP '
Director of Community Development

Att

c: Petitioner
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NEW BUILDING FOR CPSA
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5'-0° HIGH RTU SCREENED ISLUCENT GLASS PANELS MIN. 6'-0°
ACCORDING TO VILLAGE CODE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (SECOND FLOOR
WINDOWS ON SOUTH & EAST-TYPICAL)
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Select Projects & Their Components Produced by Dukane Precast

Category: College

- North Central College

¢ Residential Hall and Recreation Center with indoor track

e 229 Room dormitory wrapped around a 62,000 SF indoor
field house with NCAA-regulation 200 meter track

Dukane Precast System Products used:

- 123 Sandwich panels (60,000SF) R-22

- 10 Solid floor panels

- 192 Structural beams, 14 Columns

- 492 Double-Walls (106,000SF) R-19

- 285 Double-Floors (97,000SF) 34’ long, 16'-18’ span
- 109 Double-Roof (36,600SF) R-32

Special Components:

- 2,500 Precast concrete retaining wall biocks

- 60,000SF of brick formliner finish

- 14,000SF of stone formliner finish

- 75,000 feet of radiant heat tubing in floor system

- 180’ roof trusses span building

- 2 Underground water storage tanks made of hollow Double Wall
- Recycled slag aggregate used

- Designed for LEED Silver Certification

- 65 Geothermal wells on site to heat facility

Why Precast Selected:

- Speed of delivery, erected 1,334 precast pieces & roof trusses in
approx. 8 months

- Energy efficiency

- Machine form finish on interior

- Durability and less maintenance

- Ability to obtain LEED certification

- Life safety aspects; tornado shelter

- Sustainable structure and aesthetically pleasing

- Limited financial resources, precast less expensive
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WH Y PARTNER WITH DUKANE PRECAST?

30+ years of product expertise

3,000+ Precast Structures Produced

Indoor climate controlled manufacturing process DUKANE
Three (3) local manufacturing facilities DELITVERS
High capacity of 90,000+SF of Wall Panel Precast DAILY

Capacity of 10,000+SF of Double Tee Precast DAILY

Automated manufacturing process EQUALS QUALITY

Superior customer service

In house engineering

Total Precast systems

ales repre : ﬁeg&mﬂ-hﬂfﬁiﬂfﬁﬂam

__rum[ muhi mm’ (Giﬂu}um\m-mm-i: 2 @f],wm@mv e _ iy
~ Wetcast structural products *m’l custom’ '{!Uﬁ\"(o)‘a

(i,ﬂaul-lzi }'Ql!i_f »j-1{3¥;ir1\-ﬁllylazlulzulh, for }zi'Lje}Jll;].k‘f_;,

=5 e s e A ; =1 |. ' ¢ e 7 1 3 ?
Plant Locations: ettt uct e "°“" “"

il I ! o al [-_' manufacts ,1 'iu_{]pjﬂr oj-}:ﬁ s are one of Duk: _‘IL_J S
‘Hizalf' 1: 2000 :-r, in Avenue ¢ Aurora © IL ¢ 6050 ~ greatest strengths.

Plant 2: 1807 High Grove Lane Naperville ¢

- - - g 3 e o) o "y,
3 = - ; N = / < - restressed products orter ereat versatility
Plant 3: AR oute 30 ‘_:'},;-!-.,(-.‘ti‘ 1] | Sy i L 2123 el

(9_‘j:5};_l‘|'f g your design possiol) S without expanding

your budget. Our Precast products are 1deal for most




dukane|precast

Why is Dukane Precast the world leader in manufacturing precast concrete structures? Come see
for yourself and visit one of our three (3) local manufacturing facilities. We encourage our
customers to see first hand our manufacturing advancements/processes allowing everyone to
understand what separates Dukane Precast from other precast manufactures.

Please contact your local sales representative to arrange a plant visit. Groups are welcome!

3 Local Manufacturing Facilities

Indoor Climate Controlled

Plant Automation

Large Capacity

Quality Control Procedures

Scheduling to Meet Your Delivery Requirements

Precast/Prestressed
Concrete Institute

1805 High Grove Lane * Naperville « IL * 60540
Phone: 630.355.8118 Fax: 630.355.0441
www.dukaneprecast.com



d u ka n e I p re ca St We Keep Concrete Thinking. . ...
Insulation R-Value Ratings:

Panel *Panel R-VALUE OPTIONS

Thickness Fabrication Standard

a5 x 2535 Uptouto
055 x 057 Uptom.s

* Panel Fabrication is inches of exterior wythe x inches of insulation x
inches of interior wythe

Typical insulation types utilized in “Regular” Precast sandwich panels:
e Expanded polystyrene—EPS “Bead Board” (Standard)

e Polyisocyanurate—Poly Iso (Premium)

o  Extruded Polystyrene—XPS (Premium)

R-Value Rating for Double Wall (Double Finish) Panels:
{  Panel *Panel Standard § : ;
Thickness Fabricatipn R;\/_alue

T SR
i i8R .'u-ln‘-_‘v - 3 [ _' = 'I :I:.

=

< th= |

0" | 3'x4"'x3" | R-32 4 Stories ormore ¢ BigBoxRetail
BN (e oty PRI AR F e e e | SR _

thcare Facilities

|4 Stories or more SO LOCEIVADTOTES
s of insulation x inches of inte- * Refrigerated Storage
e as smooth form finish. “orrectional Facilitie
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Dukane Precast offers the following standard interior & exterior finishes. Samples of
finishes are available upon request, please contact your Dukane sales representative
at 630-355-8118 to request a free 12" x 12" x 2" sample.

SMOOTH FLOAT INTERIOR FINISH:

A Smooth Float Finish is a manual process utilizing a
Bull Float Tool on the interior wythe of the Precast sand-
wich panel. By twisting the long handle the swivel head
angles the blades for pushing or pulling across the wet
slab creating the smooth float finish.

A Broom Rake Finish is a manual process utilizing a
Broom Float Tool on the interior wythe of the Precast
sandwich panel. By twisting the long handle the swivel
head angles the broom for pushing or pulling across the
wet slab creating the broom rake finish.

power tool on the interior wythe of the Precast sandwich
panel after the panel has had time to cure (dry) over a
period of time making this process slightly more time
consuming within the manufacturing process in order to
create a hard trowel finish.

EXTERIOR FINISHES:

Available Exterior Finishes:

 Thin Brick + Sandblasting, Acid Etch or Retarders
* Reveals  + Special Aggregates

* Formliner + Gray, White, or Pigmented Cements
* Form Finish

1805 High Grove Lane * Naperville ¢ IL ¢ 60540
Phone: 630.355.8118 Fax: 630.355.0441
www.dukaneprecast.com
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I builders and developers should look at its superior effec-
tiveness in battling blazes and storms to

| keep them free from liability.

DUKANE PRECAST OFFERS PROTECTION:
THE VITAL ELEMENT IN THE SAFETY PACKAGE

Built-in fire resistance and containment makes Dukane Precast a
natural weapon against the destruction and devastation of fire, wind
& storms.

building material. It plays a vital role in protecting lives and prop-

erty from fire.

e Concrete does not burn—it stops fire cold

e Concrete does not give off lethal smoke or fumes

e Concrete does not contribute fuel to the fire, instead it contains a
fire at its starting point

e Concrete maintains its structural integrity even in the most in-
tense blazes

e Concrete remains in place when other safety devices fail

The bottom line: Precast concrete answers the concerns raised by
other building materials when it comes to fire safety. It is a critical
part of balanced design and an effective fire protection package.

Design-construction teams all over the Midwest are building struc-
tures to withstand tornado-force storms. A solid structure using Du-
kane Precast can be designed to withstand a tornado or wind storm.
Contact your local Dukane representative to see how you can build
with SAFTEY IN MIND!

Safety and Protection. ...

IN SHORT. ... Dukane Precast offers the vital ele-
ments in a fire & wind safety protection package; non-

| combustible precast and prestressed concrete walls, floors,
¢ ceilings & roofs. Owners and renters alike are taking no-

Fire Ratings for Sandwich Panels:

Panel *Panel P.C.lL
Thickness  Fabrication Fire Rating

8" 3"x2"x3" 3-HRS

10" 3" x4"x3" 3-HRS

10" 3.5"x3"x3.5" | 4-HRS

12" 3.5"x5"x3.5" | 4-HRS

* Panel Fabrication is inches of exterior wythe x inches
of insulation x inches of interior wythe

The above fire rating information is determined by em-
pirical design criteria established by the Prestressed
Concrete Institute (P.C.1.) and is accepted by BOCA,
International Building Codes and the National Building
Codes.

To fire rate the joints, Dukane recommends the use of
Uiltra Block joint material. This replaces the backer rod
and is installed prior to the caulking of the panel.
Please visit www.backerrod.com for more information
on Ultra Block.

Please contact your local sales representative at 630-
355-8118 if you have any questions or require addi-
tional technical information.

1805 High Grove Lane * Naperviile ¢ IL » 60540
Phone: 630.355.8118 Fax: 630.355.0441
www.dukaneprecast.com



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW GROUP REPORT

TO: Lombard Plan Commission HEARING DATE: May 4, 2009
FROM: Department of PREPARED BY: Michael S. Toth
Community Development Planner I
TITLE

PC 09-08; 331 W. Madison Street (CPSA): The College Preparatory School of America
(CPSA) requests the Village take the following actions on the subject property:

1. Approval of a map amendment to rezone the subject property from CR Conservation
Recreation District to R2 Single-Family Residence District.

2. Approval of a conditional use to allow for a School, Private, Full-time: Elementary, Middle
and High in the R2 Single-Family Residence District, and;

3. Approval of a conditional use for a planned development with the following deviations:

a) To allow a variation from Section 155.407 (H) and Section 155.508 (C) (7),
reducing the minimum required open space to 46.85% where a minimum of
62.5% is required; and

b) To allow a variation from Section 155.407 (G) to allow for a building height of up
to thirty-five feet (35”) from grade, where thirty feet (30’) maximum height is
allowed by right.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Petitioner/Owner: College Preparatory School of America (CPSA)
Attn: Mohammed Majeed & Attorney Andrew Draus
331 West Madison Street
Lombard, IL 60148
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Existing Zoning: CR Conservation Recreation District

Existing Land Use: Educational Institution
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Size of Property: Approximately 4.22 acres
Comprehensive Plan: Public and Institutional

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

North: R2 Single-Family Residence District; developed as Single Family
Residence

South: R2 Single Family Residence District; developed as Single Family
Residence

East: R2 Single Family Residence District; developed as Single Family
Residence

West: R2 Single Family Residence District; developed as Single Family
Residence

ANALYSIS
SUBMITTALS

This report is based on the following documentation, which was filed with the Department of
Community Development on March 17, 2009:

I. Petition for Public Hearing.
. Response to all applicable Standards.
3. CPSA elevation, site, landscaping and floor plans package, prepared by Dome

Structural Engineers, dated December 1, 2008.
4, Use Narrative, prepared by the petitioner, submitted March 27, 2009.

DESCRIPTION

The College Preparatory School of America (CPSA) has been experiencing an increased demand
for classroom space. As such, the school is proposing to construct a second building on the
subject property. As proposed, the new building would be approximately 61,000 square feet and
located south of the existing building, which would remain. The new building would include a
cafeteria, gymnasium, a multi-purpose hall as well as classroom and general office area. To
accommodate the increased student population, additional parking would be provided. As a
result, the required amount of open space is not being provided. Therefore, the petitioner is
seeking a variation to reduce the required amount of open space. In addition, the proposed second
building would exceed the maximum allowed building height of thirty (30) feet to thirty-five (35)
feet to accommodate a projecting stairway.
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As part of their request and at the suggestion of Village staff, CPSA is requesting a map
amendment to rezone the subject property from CR - Conservation Recreation District to the R2
- Single-Family Residence District. In addition, the petitioner is seeking a conditional use to
establish the property as a planned development.

CPSA obtained a Certificate of Occupancy on February 10, 1993 as an Educational Facility;
however, they never obtained conditional use approval to lawfully establish the full-time private
school. Therefore, CPSA has been operating under legal non-conforming status since their
inception. As part of this petition, CPSA is requesting conditional use approval to legally
establish the existing full-time, private school.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS

ENGINEERING
The PES Division of Community Development has the following comments on the above

petition:

1) Per previous comments all watermain shall be centered in a 30° wide watermain
easement. The easement needs to be clear of obstructions including buildings, light pole
bases, retaining walls, free standing signs, etc., and shall be open (at grade) and
accessible. The southwestern portion of the watermain (near the south west corner of the
existing building) is in direct conflict with the proposed retaining wall. The watermain
through this area shall be redesigned to accommodate this issue.

2) A fire hydrant is required in the parkway, near the northwest corner of the existing
building.

3) As the site is over one acre, the stormwater system design is required to provide Best
Management Practices per the DuPage County Stormwater Ordinance for Best
Management Practices (BMPs), which will require additional stormwater quality
measures and could involve redesigning of the proposed detention system.

4) The plans continue to show shrubs and bushes planted along the side and rear swales of
the property. These materials cannot be placed in the swale as they will impede the flow
path over time.

5) Cross sections shall be provided on the final engineering plans.

6) Further comments will be provided once engineering plans are submitted.

PUBLIC WORKS
The Public Utilities Division of Public Works has the following comments:

1) As the watermain loop is not maintainable along the southwest corner of the existing
building, the watermain could be split so that there is one portion that comes along the
west side of the existing building and feeds the hydrant at the southwest corner of the
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building. Then a watermain would need to be constructed along the east property line,
east of the existing building that would loop back on itself. This main would provide the
services for the hydrants to the south, and the domestic and fire services to the new
building. A minimum of three additional valves are required with this main, one on each
side of the services and in-between the two pressure connections off of the main in
Madison.

2) The main along the western face of the existing building shall be situated so as to
maximize the amount of hard surface to allow for maintenance vehicles, maintain a
minimum spacing of 15’ from the building and 15’ from the pond.

3) A fire hydrant shall be set in the parkway, off of the proposed western watermain.

BUILDING AND FIRE
BIS and Fire Prevention have the following comment(s) regarding this submittal.

1) The fire access lane by Village of Lombard ordinance must be 18’wide and 15°feet off the
building. This site plan shows the access lane on the west side of the building at less than
18°.

2) Additional comments will be supplied upon submittal of a building permit application.

PLANNING

Background
As previously mentioned, CPSA has since been operating as an educational facility since

obtaining their Certificate of Occupancy in 1993. The school presently has a student body
population of 450 students ranging from kindergarten through Grade 12 with a total of 31
teachers and staff. In 2001, CPSA petitioned for a public hearing (PC 01-16) to establish
framework for a future expansion plan, receive conditional use approval for the existing school, a
conditional use to designate the property as a planned development, a map amendment to rezone
the property and certain variations to bring the property into compliance with the Zoning
Ordinance. PC 01-16 was later withdrawn; as such, the school currently operates with a legal
non-conforming status in the CR District.

Although PC 01-16 was ultimately withdrawn, members of CPSA continued to meet with
Village staff to discuss the proposed campus master plan. As the proposed plans became closer to
fruition, staff advised CPSA to hold neighborhood meetings where adjacent property owners
would have the opportunity to comment on the proposed plans. Staff also introduced the
proposed plans to the Plan Commission during a workshop session at the December 15, 2008
Plan Commission meeting. Between the meetings with staff, the neighborhood meeting and Plan
Commission workshop, CPSA has had the opportunity to receive valuable feedback regarding
their proposed plans.
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Building Operations and Impact

CPSA is located in an established residential neighborhood and is located in close proximity to
Madison Elementary School. The hours of operation are similar to the public school hours of
8:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. The school year starts in August and ends in June. The addition of the new
building will allow 335 more students to attend the school, which would bring the total student
population to 785. With the addition of 335 students on the subject property, the daily operations
of the school will need to adapt to the increased capacity. As the property is currently
configured, the main parking lot is in the rear of the existing building and there is additional
parking on the eastern portion of the subject property (adjacent to the school). The petitioner is
proposing plans to change the layout of the subject property to accommodate the increased
student population. The proposed building would be constructed in the area of where the main
parking lot, play area and ball field currently exist. The proposed parking lots would be located in
front of the building (along Madison) and along the eastern portion of the subject property
(adjacent to the new and existing buildings). The drop off/pick up functions would occur in an
area between both buildings (central to the subject property) through the use of a twenty-two (22)
foot drive aisle. The Fire Department requires that all new buildings provide access to three sides
of the new structure(s). As such, CPSA would be required to install a drive aisle around the
perimeter of the proposed structure. This fire lane will be blocked off at all times, only to be used
by the Fire Department.

As proposed, the existing building would not require ADA or Life Safety Code improvements to
its interior as part of this petition. The petitioner’s have indicated that the existing building would
remain “as is”.

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance

Deviation for Building Height

The proposed building would have a peak roof height of 35 feet above grade. The R2 - Single
Family Residential District permits structures up to 30 feet. The proposed deviation is requested
to accommodate an access stairway. The petitioner has stated that the proposed building can be
designed without the projecting stairway and still properly function. As such, staff finds that the
roof height deviation is a result of an unnecessary desire and therefore, staff does not support the
proposed roof height deviation.

Deviation in Open Space

The underlying R2 — Single Family Residence District regulations require a minimum of 50%
open space for each property. Section 155.508(C)(7) requires that open space in a planned
development must be at least 25% more than is required in the underlying district if a deviation is
associated with the petition. As such, the additional 25% of open space would not be required if
the proposed building were to meet the maximum height requirement of thirty (30) feet;
however, the 50% minimum open space requirement would still need to be addressed. When
combined with the coverage of the existing property improvements, the proposed property
improvements would bring the total amount of open space on the subject property to 46.85%.
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This equates to roughly 5,793 square feet in open space deficiency based on the 50% requirement
and 28,768 square feet on the 62.5% requirement.

As previously noted, 99 parking spaces would be provided. Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, 80
spaces are required. The additional 19 spaces can be considered to be a preferential request made
by the petitioner, which represents roughly 3,078 square feet of impervious surface that could be
dedicated as open space. Also, during the neighborhood meeting conducted by the petitioner, one
of the issues brought up by neighbors was the aesthetic view of the front of the property, more
specifically the addition of parking spaces in front of the building. As the northernmost row of
parking consists of 24 parking spaces, eliminating some of those parking spaces could allow for
additional open space and provide additional landscape buffering. Staff will only support a
minimum of 50% open space, which meets the underlying R2 zoning district requirement.

Map Amendment

The property is currently zoned CR Conservation Recreation District. The CR District, by
definition, is intended to provide for the location of public parks, forest preserves, wildlife
reservations and ecological sanctuaries and other open-space uses or resources to serve the needs
of the citizens of the Village of Lombard.

Staff believes that the CPSA property is more consistent with the R2 Single-Family Residence
District requirements. The R2 District is intended to accommodate existing single-family
neighborhoods in the core of the Village. This zoning designation is consistent with the
surrounding neighborhoods. In addition, similar requests have been granted to other private
educational institutions located in the Village such as St. Pius X, St. John’s, and Sacred Heart.
Staff finds that the CPSA property meets the standards for rezoning.

Conditional Use for School, Private, Full-time. Elementary, Middle and High

An educational institution is listed as a conditional use in the R2 Single-Family Residence
District. This request is to provide conforming use status for the school, as it pertains to the
Lombard Zoning Ordinance. The operations of the school are typical of most educational
institutions. Staff finds that CPSA meets the standards for a conditional use to allow for an
educational institution in the R2 District.

Conditional Use for a Planned Development

Establishing a planned development for the CPSA campus is consistent with other private school
uses in the Village. The Village previously established planned developments for Christ the
King in 2004, St. John’s in 2005 and St. Pius X in 2007. As a Planned Development, the site can
be brought into closer compliance with current Zoning Ordinance by allowing greater flexibility
in site development. It is noted; however, that the planned development is specifically required
in this case as the petitioner wishes to keep both principal structures on the property physically
separate of one another. Per Section 155.208(B) of the Zoning Ordinance, more than one (1)
principal structure on one (1) lot-of-record is not permitted in the R2 — Single Family Residential
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District, except as part of a planned development. As the subject property is to be used as a
master planned campus for a use other than single-family residential, the establishment of a
planned development is deemed appropriate to allow the Plan Commission to have the
opportunity to approve any future modifications and/or additions to the subject property.

Traffic/Parking Analysis

Parking

Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance a total of 80 parking spaces are required. The proposed plans
indicate a total of 99 parking spaces, which exceeds the amount of parking required by Code by
19 parking spaces. The petitioner has indicated that the additional parking spaces are needed to
accommodate any overflow parking situations and prevent spillover parking onto the adjacent
neighborhood streets. The petitioner has indicated that high school students do not drive to
school. Staff believes that the minimum amount of parking spaces required by the Zoning
Ordinance is sufficient. In order to ensure that the amount of parking is sufficient in the future,
the number of high school students allowed to attend the CPSA will be capped at 240 students.

Staff has relayed their concern to the petitioner that the increased number of parking spaces is
considered to be one of the factors leading to the deficiency in open space. As such, staff
presented a parking versus open space scenario to the Plan Commissioners through a Plan
Commission workshop on December 15, 2008. During the workshop, a number of the Plan
Commission members had indicated that they favored the extra parking spaces in order to
prevent the spillover parking onto adjacent residential properties. However, other members
stated that they favored the idea of reducing the amount of proposed parking to meet the open
space requirement for the underlying zoning district.

Traffic
The Village’s traffic consultant KLOA reviewed the proposed development and conducted traffic

counts on the adjacent neighborhood intersections to determine the impacts of the proposed
development. They have completed a report which is also transmitted with the staff report
(Exhibit A).

Existing Drop Off/Pick Up Conditions

Based on KLOA'’s observations, the peak time period for drop-off was between 8:00 and 8:30
AM. During this half hour, KLOA observed a few back-ups extending onto Madison Street with
approximately five to six vehicles temporarily waiting to turn left and access the school driveway
thus blocking westbound through traffic on Madison Street. This only occurred three times
during the 8:00 to 8:30 A.M. peak time. The traffic flow on the school outbound access drive was
operating efficiently with a maximum of six vehicles queuing internally for a short period of
time. It should be noted that some parents bypassed the drop-off lanes, parked their vehicle in the
parking lot, walked in with their children or just parked in the parking lot to let their children out
of their vehicle. There were various instances in which internal congestion was created as
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vehicles exiting from the two-drop-off lanes had to merge into a single lane at the stop sign
before turning left and proceeding north on the outbound access drive. This situation was
compounded when parents that dropped their children off at the parking lot were also trying to
merge in to the single file exit lane. It is important to note that this situation might have been
more intense the days KLOA conducted their observations due to the heavy snowfall from
previous days reducing the number of outbound lanes from two to one.

The peak time period for pickups occurred between 3:15 and 3:45 P.M. The queues at times
extended all the way back around the west end of the building. It should be noted that for a few
minutes, the backup spilled onto Madison Street and three to four vehicles were temporarily
waiting to get in thus blocking Madison Street. The school contracts a Lombard Police Officer to
assist in traffic control. The police officer arrived just before 3:15 P.M. to direct approaching
vehicle pickups at the back doorway entrance and to safely allow children and adults to use the
walkway. Between 3:30 and 4:00 P.M. as many as five vehicles were queuing outside onto
Madison Street. It should be noted that pickups were also occurring along the access drives on
the west and east side of the building.

Proposed Drop Off/Pick Up Conditions

CPSA’s hours of operation are 8:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. The drop off/pick up functions would
occur in an area between the new and existing buildings (central to the subject property) through
the use of a twenty-two (22) foot drive aisle. As the student population will be increasing from
450 to 785 students (max), the proposed twenty-two (22) foot drive aisle would be wide enough
to accommodate a drop off/ pick up lane with adequate space to allow cars to pass one another,
which should increase traffic flow. KLOA recommended in the traffic study that strong
consideration should be given to internal staggering of classroom starting and ending times,
which would alleviate drop-off and pick-up parking, queuing, vehicular/pedestrian conflicts, etc.
As mentioned below, CPSA does not plan to stagger school hours unless necessary; however,
they have made representation that they plan to stagger start/end times in conjunction with the
Madison School, which is east of the subject property on Madison Street.

KLOA Findings/Recommendations

Based upon the above observations and review of the petitioner’s proposed site plan, KLOA
made several recommendations in their study. Staff would like to focus on four major internal
site considerations addressed in the traffic study. Those issues are as follows:

1) Student Enrollment

Staff worked with the petitioner and KLOA to remediate some of the internal site issues.
As the student population affects the amount of vehicular traffic to and from the subject
property, CPSA has agreed to cap the number of students. The current student population
of CPSA is 450 students. With the addition of the new classrooms, future enrollment is
expected to reach 785 students. As such, there will be 335 additional students on the
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subject property during peak enrollment. CPSA has agreed to place a cap on the
number of students enrolled in the school at 785.

2) Staggering of School Hours

As previously mentioned, the peak time period for drop-off was between 8:00 and 8:30
am. and the peak time period for pickups occurred between 3:15 and 3:45 p.m. To
minimize existing and future potential congestion, KLOA recommended in the traffic
study that strong consideration should be given to internal staggering of classroom
starting and ending times, which would alleviate drop-off and pick-up parking, queuing,
vehicular/pedestrian conflicts, etc. CPSA responded by stating, “If future enrollment
dictates a need for CPSA to stagger their school start and end times at the different levels
of the school (grade, middle, and high school), then CPSA will do so to alleviate traffic
congestion”. As such, the petitioner has not provided a detailed plan outlining their
proposed staggered start/end times.

3) Drive Aisle Width

On the original site plan submitted by the petitioner, the internal drive aisles were
proposed to be eighteen (18) feet wide. According to KLOA, the proposed drop-off lane
needs to be at a minimum twenty-two (22) feet wide. When used for pickup in the
afternoon, the additional four (4) foot width will provide a passing lane when vehicles are
parked waiting for the students. CPSA complied with this recommendation and
widened the proposed drive aisles to a width of twenty-two (22) feet to provide the
passing lane that would allow for an increase in traffic flow on the subject property.

4) Cul-de-Sac Bulb

According to the originally submitted site plan, two-way traffic in the proposed parking
lot on the southeast portion of the property would have no way of turning around. In the
traffic study, KLOA recommended that a cul-de-sac bulb should be designed to provide
turnaround at the south end. CPSA complied with this recommendation and added
the cul-de-sac to the proposed plans as a means of allowing an increase in traffic
flow on the southeastern portion of the subject property.

Compatibility with Surrounding Land Uses

The subject property directly abuts single-family residences on three sides. As such, special
attention should be given to the health, safety and welfare of those surrounding properties.
Educational institutions are generally considered compatible with single-family residential uses
and in Lombard they are almost exclusively located within residential neighborhoods.
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CPSA has worked closely with the Village of Lombard since 2001 to draft the current site plan.
Furthermore, the Village has recommended the following:

1. Keep all new structures (principal and accessory) towards the interior of the site to
minimize the effect of the structures on the neighboring properties;

2. Reduce the height of the principal new structure to minimize the visual impact on
surrounding properties;

3. Hold neighborhood meetings to access the concerns of the neighboring property owners
in order to address those concerns.

As previously mentioned, the petitioner held two neighborhood meetings last year to discuss the
proposed plans with adjacent property owners. During the meeting, neighbors had the
opportunity to comment on the plans and address their concerns with the proposed project. Some
of the specific comments made by the neighboring properties included; the impact of more
students at CPSA and traffic on Madison Street, the impact of more students on CPSA on
parking on neighboring side streets (since there is no parking allowed on Madison Street, the
only public access to the site), the aesthetic view of the front of the property (especially with the
addition of parking spaces in front of the building) and concerns regarding the impact of
construction of the new building (noise, safety, and parking issues) on the neighboring properties.

While staff finds the use to be compatible with adjacent properties and consistent with the
locations of other residentially-located private schools throughout the Village, the plan, as
proposed with deviations is not compatible with adjacent properties. The petitioner has worked
closely with staff in an attempt to address the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, but staff
believes that the proposed project could still be completed without obtaining the building height
and open space variations.

Screening
A number of private fences exist around the perimeter of the subject property, which screens

those properties from the subject property. The petitioner is also proposing to add five (5) foot
wide landscape buffer strips in certain areas around the perimeter of the subject property. The
buffer strips are required to act as screening elements between the subject property and the
adjacent residential properties.

Setbacks

All setback requirements for the proposed building have been met. Staff notes that if the
conditional use approval for the planned development were to be approved, hypothetically the
building could be built (minus the variations) as of right.
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Lighting
As part of final site approval, the petitioner will be required to submit a photometric plan, which
accurately portrays the amount of illumination projected from the proposed building and parking

lot lights. Any new lighting shall meet the full provisions required by Code.

Stormwater

Currently no stormwater improvements exist on the subject property. The petitioner is proposing
to add a detention pond on the northwest portion of the subject property at a depth of five (5)
feet. The location of the detention pond is proposed in the northwest portion of the subject
property as the natural slope in grade slopes from east to west. When the water collects in n the
western portion of the property (where the ball field is proposed) it would then be piped into the
proposed detention pond. In the event that the detention pond was at capacity, any overflow
would then be piped to the Village’s stormwater sewer at the northwest corner of the subject

property.

Surveyors Gap

Staff notes that there is an existing surveyor’s gap that spans the entire length of the southern
portion of the subject property. The gap ranges from six (6) feet wide at the eastern end of the
subject property to ten (10) feet at the western end. However, the surveyor’s gap is not
considered to be part of this petition.

Compatibility with the Comprehensive Plan

The Comprehensive Plan recommends Public and Institutional uses for the subject property. As
the principal use of the property is an educational facility, the use of the property adheres to the
recommendation of the Comprehensive Plan as an institutional use. The petitioner’s site
modifications are also consistent with the existing institutional nature of the property.

Compliance with the Subdivision and Development Ordinance

Prior to achieving a full Certificate of Occupancy, the petitioner would be required to submit a
final plat of consolidation for the proposed development. Also required by the Subdivision and
Development Ordinance, the required amount of parkway trees in the right-of-way shall be
installed prior to finally occupancy. In the event that the petition was to be approved, CPSA
shall provide a total of eleven (11) parkway trees. As three (3) parkway trees already exist on the
subject property, an additional eight (8) parkway trees shall be required.

Standards to Variations

In order to be granted a variation the petitioner must show that they have affirmed each of the
“Standards for Variation.” The following standards have not been affirmed:
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Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of
the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be
applied.

Staff finds that there are no conditions related to the property that prevent compliance
with the established regulations. The property does not have physical surroundings,
shape, or topographical features that differ substantially from other lots in the
neighborhood. It is solely the demands of the petitioner that have warranted the requested
relief.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increase financial
gain.

The number of students enrolled in any school directly affects the amount of space
needed on the property for classrooms and other ancillary amenities. As the subject
school is a private school, the amount of revenue received by the school is dependant
upon the number of students enrolled in the school. Under this principle, revenue would
be higher with a higher student population. Staff finds that the size of the proposed
expansion could be reduced, which would alleviate the need for an open space variation,
if a lower number of students was to be anticipated and eventually admitted.
Furthermore, the number of students attending school should reflect an appropriate carry
capacity for the subject property and not be based upon revenue. In the ‘Use Narrative’
provided by the petitioner it states, “CPSA expects that the construction of the new
school will lead to increased enrollment at the school, which will lead to increased funds
for capital projects, both from tuition and donations.”

The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created
by any person presently having an interest in the property.

Staff finds that the difficulties have been created by the petitioner as a result of a
preference towards keeping the proposed building separate from the existing building, a
desire to exceed the amount of required parking, and an architectural preference that does
not allow the proposed building to meet the minimum building height requirement. Staff
had informed the petitioner of the possible alternatives to alleviate the variations. As
mentioned within this report, the open space requirement could be met if the additional
25% of open space was not be required (if the proposed building were to meet the
maximum height requirement of thirty (30) feet) and an additional 5,800 square feet of
open space was provided.

The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood,
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Staff finds that these variations will alter the essential character of the neighborhood by
allowing excessive bulk and impervious surfaces on the subject property. Staff has
identified ways that the building height and open space could be achieved to meet code.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff has reviewed the petition and finds that petition does not meet the Standards for Variations
set forth in the Zoning Ordinance. As such, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee
recommends that the Plan Commission make the following motion for denial of the open space
and building height variations associated with PC 09-08. However, the Inter-Departmental
Review Committee finds that petition does meet the Standards for Planned Developments,
Conditional Uses and Map Amendments as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance and recommends
that the Plan Commission make the following motion recommending approval of the
conditional use for a planned development, a School, Private, Full-time: Elementary, Middle and
High and map amendment associated with PC 09-08, subject to the conditions as outlined:

Based on the above findings, the Inter-Departmental Review Committee
recommends that the petition as presented does not meet the Standards for
Variations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance and recommends that the Plan
Commission accept the findings of the Inter-departmental Review Report as the
findings of the Plan Commission and recommend to the Corporate Authorities
denial of the open space and building height variations associated PC 09-08.

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the proposal does
comply with the Standards for Planned Developments, Conditional Uses and Map
Amendments required by the Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and, therefore, I move
that the Plan Commission accept the findings of the Inter-departmental Review
Report as the findings of the Plan Commission and that establishing conditional
use for a planned development, conditional use for a School, Private, Full-time:
Elementary, Middle and High and map amendment is in the public interest, and
therefore, I recommend to the Corporate Authorities approval, in part, of the
requests associated with PC 09-08, subject to the following conditions:

1. The site shall be developed substantially in accordance with the CPSA elevation,
site, landscaping and floor plans package, prepared by Dome Structural Engineers,
dated December 1, 2008, except as they shall be changed to meet Village Codes
and the 50% open space and thirty (30) foot building height requirements.

2. All comments in the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report shall be
satisfactorily addressed as part of a building permit application.
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3.

The petitioner shall address all recommendations in the KLOA report, which
includes a detailed drop off/pick up schedule in a manner acceptable to the
Director of Community Development, based upon the proposed traffic flow
conditions along Madison Street and upon the subject property.

The number of grade school students shall be capped at 450 students and the
number of high school students shall be capped at 240 students.

A final plat of consolidation shall be submitted to the Village for approval,
making the site a lot of record.

The designated fire lane adjacent to the western and southern portion of the
proposed building shall be blocked off at all times and accessed only by the
Village of Lombard Fire Department.

The petitioner shall submit a photometric plan as part of building permit submittal
showing compliance with Village Code.

The Plan Commission shall be granted site plan approval authority for the subject
property.

Inter-Departmental Review Group Report Approved By:

/k/uuv—)@z/)

William J. Heniff, AICP
Director of Community Development

WIH:MST:jd
att
c. Petitioner

HACD\WORDUSER\PCCASES\2000\PC 09-08\Report 01-16.doc
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ORDINANCE NO. 6347

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL
FOR A PLANNED DEVELOPMENT WITH COMPANION DEVIATIONS AND
VARIATIONS, AND A CONDITIONAL USE FOR A SCHOOL, PRIVATE, FULL-
TIME: ELEMENTARY, MIDDLE AND HIGH

PC 09-08: 331 W. Madison

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard
have heretofore adopted the Lombard Zoning Ordinance, otherwise known as Title 15,
Chapter 155 of the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is zoned R2 Single Family Residential
District; and,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed requesting approval of a
conditional use for a planned development with deviations and variations, and a
conditional use for a School, Private, Full-time: Elementary, Middle and High described
herein; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing on such application has been conducted by the
Village of Lombard Plan Commission on May 4, 2009 pursuant to appropriate and legal
notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has filed its recommendations with the
President and Board of Trustees recommending approval of a conditional use for a planned
development with deviations and variations, and a conditional use for a School, Private,
Full-time: Elementary, Middle and High described herein; and,

WHEREAS, at the Village Board meeting on May 21, 2009, the President
and Board of Trustees remanded the petition back to the Plan Commission to consider
additional information and testimony; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission at its June 8, 2009 meeting considered
the additional testimony and materials; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has filed its recommendations with the
President and Board of Trustees recommending approval of a conditional use for a planned
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development with deviations and variations, and a conditional use for a School, Private,
Full-time: Elementary, Middle and High described herein; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees approve and adopt the
findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission and incorporate such findings and
recommendations herein by reference as if they were fully set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That conditional uses for a planned development with the
following conditional use, variations and deviations are hereby granted for the Subject
Property legally described in Section 2, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 3:

1. Approval of a conditional use to allow for a School, Private, Full-time:
Elementary, Middle and High in the R2 Single-Family Residence District, and;

2. Approval of a conditional use for a planned development with the following
deviations:

a) To allow a variation from Section 155.407 (H) and Section 155.508 OO,
reducing the minimum required open space to 50% where a minimum of
62.5% is required; and

b) To allow a variation from Section 155.407 (G) to allow for a building height

of up to thirty-five feet (35°) from grade, where thirty feet (30’) maximum
height is allowed by right.

mg;_'rhattheordinanceislimitedandresuictedtothepropm
generally located at 331 W. Madison, Lombard, Ilinois and legally described as follows:

PARCEL 1: THE NORTH 215 FEET OF THE WEST 80 FEET OF THE EAST 210 FEET
OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 7 IN LOMBARD FARMS SUBDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION IN SECTIOINS 7 AND 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEROF

RECORDED MARCH 15, 1917 AS DOCUMENT NO.129539; IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 06 18 200 010



Ordinance No. 6347
Re: PC 09-08

Page 3

PARCEL 2: THE EAST 130 FEET OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 7 IN LOMBARD FARMS
SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 7 AND 18, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 15, 1917 AS DOCUMENT NO.
129539; IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 06 18 200 011

PARCEL 3: THAT PART OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCTING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION; THENCE
SOUTH, ALONGE THE EAST LINE THEROF, 446.92 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES WEST, 1846.55 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 4 IN
BLOCK 7 IN LOMBARD FARMS SUBDIVISION, FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE WEST, 415.55 FEET; THENCE NORTH THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES EAST, 130 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREE EAST, 415.55
FEET, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES WEST, 130 FEET, TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 06 18 200 012

PARCEL 4: THAT PART OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCTING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF FAID SECTION 18; THENCES
OUTH, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 18, A DISTANCE OF 446.92
FEET (RECORDED BEING 446.82 FEET) TO THE SOUTH LINE OF GREEN
VALLEY, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PARTS OF SECTION 7 AND 18 TOWNSHIP
AND RANGE AFORESAID, PER DOCUMENT NO. 465288, THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
GREEN VALLEY, A DISTANCE OF 14.47 FEET THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID GREEN VALLEY, A DISTANCE OF 14.47
FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 12 SAID GREEN VALLEY,
BEING A POINT 130.00 FEET EAST OF (MEASURED ALONG THE WESTERLY
EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF GREEN VALLEY) THE EAST LINE OF LOT
4 IN THE BLOCK 7 OF

LOMBARD FARMS SUBDIVISION PER DOCUMENT NO. 128539, THENCE NORTH
00 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF
BLOCK 12 IN SAID GREEN VALLEY, AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF
SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 425.41 FEET (RECORDED BEING 415.55 FEET) TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 12 IN SAID GREEN VALLEY, THENCE
NORTH 89 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE
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OF BLOCK 12 IN SAID GREEN VALLEY, A DISTANCE OF 14.46 FEET TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 12 IN THE AFORESID SUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 12 TO 20, GREEN VALLEY AND LOT 2, BLOCK 11, GREEN VALLEY
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF BLOCK 12 IN SAID RESUBDIVISION, A DISTANCE OF 415.40
FEET (RECORDED BEING 4215.55 FEET) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN
YORK TOWNSHIP, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT INDEX NUMBER: 06 18 200 012 (FOR PARCELS 3 AND 4)

Parcel Numbers: 06-18-200-008, -009, -010, -011, & -012

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall be granted subject to compliance with the
following conditions:

1. The site shall be developed substantially in accordance with the CPSA
elevation, site, landscaping and floor plans package, prepared by Dome
Structural Engineers, dated June 2, 2009, except as they shall be changed to
meet Village Codes and provide 50% open space and shall be subject to the
review and approval of the Director of Community Development.

2. All comments in the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report shall be
satisfactorily addressed as part of a building permit application.

3. The petitioner shall address all recommendations in the KLOA report,
which includes a detailed drop off/pick up schedule in a manner acceptable
to the Director of Community Development, based upon the proposed
traffic flow conditions along Madison Street and upon the subject property.

4, ThenumberofgradeschoolsmdentsshaubecappedaMSOsmdentsandthe
number of high school students shall be capped at 240 students. The total
student population, including the pre-school, shall not exceed 785 students.

5. A final plat of consolidation shall be submitted to the Village for approval,
making the site a lot of record.

6. Thedesignatedﬁrelaneadjacenttotheweswrnandsouthanporﬁonofthe
proposed building shall beblockedoﬁ'atallﬁmesandaccessedonlybythe
Village of Lombard Fire Department and the refuse company for trash
pickup.
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7. The petitioner shall submit a photometric plan as part of building permit
submittal showing compliance with Village Code.

8. The Plan Commission shall be granted site plan approval authority for the
subject property.

9. Trash collection and deliveries shall not occur on the school property prior
to 8:00 a.m.

10. A revised landscape plan shall be submitted in a manner acceptable to the
Director of Community Development. All plantings along the parking lot
and drive aisles that directly abuts residentially zoned properties shall be
screened with evergreen and/or dense deciduous shrubs across the property
line at a planting height of a minimum of 4 feet and consistent with Section
155.706 (C) (2) (a) (1) of the Zoning Ordinance. Evergreens and/or the
dense deciduous shrubs shall be of a species that can grow to a minimum
height of 15 feet.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this day of , 2009.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 18" day of June, 2009.
Passed on second reading this 18® day of June, 2009.

Ayes: Trustees Gron, Tross, Wilson, Moreau, Fitzpatrick and Ware
Nayes: None
Absent: None

Approved this 18®, day of June, 2009.



I, Barbara A. Johnson, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified
Deputy Village Clerk of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County,
Illinois, as authorized by Statute and provided by local Ordinance, and
as such Deputy Village Clerk, I maintain and am safekeeper of the
records and files of the President and Board of Trustees of said
Village.
I further certify that attached hereto is a
copy of
ORDINANCE 6347
GRANTING CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL FOR
A PLANNED DEVELOPMENT WITH COMPANION
DEVIATIONS AND VARIATIONS, AND A

CONDITIONAL USE FOR A SCHOOL, PRIVATE,

FULL-TIME: ELEMENTARY, MIDDLE AND HIGH

PIN: 06-18-200-008, 009, 010. 011 and 012
Address: 331 W. MADISON STREET.

LOMBARD, IL

of the said Village as it appears from the official
records of said Village duly approved this 18®
day of June, 2009.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and
the Corporate Seal of said Village of Lombard, Du Page County,
Illinois this 1¥ day of July. 2009.

Barbara A. Jﬁon

Deputy Village Clerk
Village of Lombard
DuPage County, Illinois















